or required to complete the alterations, additions and repairs to the Department 
Building, southwest corner Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, be and is hereby awarded to the Fox & Daxe Contracting 
Company, for the sum of seventeen thousand four hundred dollars ($17,400), they be-
ing the lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller; and 
the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form ap-
proved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the proposal of the Fox & Daxe Contracting Company to furnish

[...]

required to complete the alterations, additions and repairs to the buildings at the 
Riverside Hospital, North Brother Island, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
Specifications Nos. Jr, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8, be and is hereby awarded to Messrs. John R. 
Sheehan & Co. for the sum of twenty-two thousand nine hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($22,925), they being the lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by 
the Comptroller, and the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract 
in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing all the labor and material necessary

[...]

or required to complete the alterations, additions and repairs to the buildings at the 
Riverside Hospital, North Brother Island, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, 
Specification No. 2, be and is hereby awarded to Messrs. John Neal's Sons for the sum  

of one thousand and twenty-five dollars ($1,025), they being the lowest bidders, sub-
ject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and the President be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing all the labor and material necessary

[...]

James Jones, currency, 	57 47 

On motion, the following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
Whereas, On the filth day of July, 1902, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for this Department 
for the purpose of making alterations and repairs, as follows: 

For alterations and repairs to the building at Fifty-fifth 
street and Sixth avenue 	   	$15,000 00 

For alterations and repairs to the hospital buildings, etc.,

[...]

ing plants at the Kingston Avenue Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn. 

For repairs to the steamboat "Franklin .Edson." 
Total, $75,000. 

The proposal of the Morse Iron Works and Dry Dock Company to repair the 
steamboat "Franklin Edson" in accordance with the specifications for the sum of two 
thousand two hundred and seventy dollars ($2,270) was accepted. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the following named person be and is hereby appointed in this 

Department, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission, with designation and salary as follows: